exposure in respect of purchases over the following 9 months. The Group uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its foreign currency risk. All of

the forward exchange contracts have maturities of less than one year at the balance sheet date.

The carrying amounts of significant non derivative financial assets and liabilities are denominated in the following foreign currencies:

NZD AUD Total

NZ $000s NZ $000s NZ $000s

2020

Cash 2,334 11,862 14,196

Trade receivables 34,285 61,479 95,764

Trade and other payables (30,543) (64,649) (95,192)
Borrowings (96,500) (27,837) (124,337)

(90,424) (19,145) (109,569)

2021

Cash 4,833 5,330 10,163

Trade receivables 49,972 78,169 128,141

Trade and other payables (41,630) (82,372) (124,002)

Borrowings (80,000) - (80,000)

(66,825) 1,128 (65,698)

The following table summaries the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk. A sensitivity of +/-10% has

been selected. The Group believes that this is reasonably possible given the exchange rate volatility observed on a historical basis. All variables other

than the applicable exchange rates are held constant:

2021 2020

$000 $000

Foreign exchange rate change -10% +10% -10% +10%

Impact on profit after tax 2,283 (1,868) 863 (706)

Impact on hedging reserves (within equity) (87) 87 102 (102)

2,196 (1,781) 965 (808)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the Company and Group's assets and liabilities will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Both

the Company and the Group are exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its cash balances and interest-bearing liabilities.

The Group has a policy of managing its interest rate risk by fixing borrowings for up to 180 days. The Group does not use derivatives to manage

interest rate risk.

At 30 June 2021 the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk:

2021 2020

$000 $000
Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,163 14,196

Related party loans - 753

Total financial assets exposed to interest rate risk 10,163 14,949

Financial Liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 80,000 124,337

Total financial liabilities exposed to interest rate risk 80,000 124,337

Net exposure (69,837) (109,388)

The following table summaries the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk. A 0.25% increase or decrease

is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably

possible change in interest rates. All variables other than the applicable interest rates are held constant:

2021 2020

$000 $000

Interest rate change -0.25% +0.25% -0.25% +0.25%

Impact on profit after tax 178 (178) 220 (220)

Impact on hedging reserves (within equity) - - - -

178 (178) 220 (220)

20

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Deloitte.

for
Identification

VULCAN STEEL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 30 June 2021

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counter party to a transaction with the Group will fail to discharge its obligations, causing the Group to incur a financial

loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk through trade receivables, financial instruments, and cash and cash equivalents in the normal course of

business. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the Balance Sheet.